

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Zamboanga del Sur **MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG**7011

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $85^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $13^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYOG, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON APRIL 11, 2018 AT 9:30 A.M.

"CALL"

| Officers/Members   |   | Present      | Absent | Remark   |
|--|---|--------------|--------|----------|
| Hon. CELSO A. MATIAS,<br>Hon. HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP,                          | Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding SB Member-Floor Leader | √<br>√       |        |          |
| Hon. ERNESTO C. YAGOS,<br>Hon. RONILO A. YAMARO,<br>Hon. CERILO B. CARCUEVA, | SB Member<br>SB Member<br>SB Member                   | <b>V V V</b> |        |          |
| Hon. JUNEL P. BACBAC,<br>Hon. LUCENIO M. MANDA,                              | SB Member<br>SB Member                                | √<br>√,      |        |          |
| Hon. TEOFISTO B. DEOCADES, JR.,<br>Hon. NORELYN B. RODRIGUEZ,                | SB Member<br>SB Member                                | ٧            | √      | ON LEAVE |
| Hon. GODOFREDO T. COMPACION,   | Ex-Officio Member-ABC                                 | <b>√</b>     |        |          |

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1486, S. 2018**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF HEALTH FACILITIES ON THE DONATED LOT AT BARANGAY SITE OF KAHAYAGAN, BAYOG, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR.

WHEREAS, Barangay Kahayagan passed and approved a resolution manifesting its intention to avail a Bureau of Health Project;

WHEREAS, there is indeed, an allocation for the construction of health facitlities at the donated lot of Barangay Kahayagan this municipality;

WHEREAS, said area at Barangay Kahayagan is conducive as a construction site for health facilities, since it is a large and populous barangay after the adjacent Barangay Poblacion;

WHEREAS, presently, a portion at the ground floor of the barangay hall building is used as a temporary health center but hardly accommodates even a small number of the visiting barangay inhabitants;

WHEREAS, Barangay Kahayagan is just fortunate as beneficiary of the Bureau of Health project, hence this resolution;

## **NOW THEREFORE**

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to authorize the Construction of Health Facilities on the donated Lot at Barangay site of Kahayagan, Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur.

**ADOPTED** this 11<sup>TH</sup> day April 2018 on motion of Hon. Horace Paul T. Anlap, duly seconded.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

(SGD) **RAMONITO E. MATALINES**Secretary to the Sanggunian

VERIFIED: ATTESTED:

(SGD) HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP SB Member-Floor Leader (SGD) **CELSO A. MATIAS**Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding